



BOSWELL ENGINEERING

ENGINEERS ■ SURVEYORS ■ PLANNERS ■ SCIENTISTS

330 Phillips Avenue • P.O. Box 3152 • South Hackensack, N.J. 07606-1722 • (201) 641-0770 • Fax (201) 641-1831

February 14, 2019

The Honorable Mayor and Council
Municipal Building
Borough of Moonachie
70 Moonachie Road
Moonachie, NJ 07074

Re: 2018 Road Resurfacing Program
Bids Received February 13, 2019
Borough of Moonachie
Our File No. MO-426

Dear Mayor Vaccaro and Members of the Council:

On Wednesday, February 13, 2019 at 11:00 AM, the Borough of Moonachie received twelve (12) bids for the above referenced project. Attendees at this meeting were Supriya Sanyal, RMC, Borough Clerk, MaryEllen Lyons, CPWM, DPW Superintendent and Elliot F. Sachs, P.E., BCEE, CME, CPWM, Borough Engineer Representative and prospective bidders. The Bidders and their associated bids are as depicted on the attached Bid Summary Table.

Boswell Engineering (Boswell) has reviewed the proposals and supporting documentation of the top three (3) apparent low bidders for the above referenced project. The apparent low bidder on this project is Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. with a Total Base Bid of \$282,908.30. Boswell is familiar with and satisfied with the work experience of Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. from past projects.

The Honorable Mayor and Council
Borough of Moonachie
February 14, 2019
Page 2

Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc.:

The Borough Attorney shall be made aware that Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. did not provide one (1) Public Works Contractor Registration Form and one (1) Business Registration Certificate for their subcontractor; Paolella Pro-Filing (Milling).

Secondly, on pages 40, 41 and 42 of the "Schedule of Prices," namely Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 20 and 32, Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. wrote "one" cents in words in the "Description and Unit Prices Column" and \$0.1 in the "Unit Price Column" when they should have written \$0.01. The Borough Attorney shall note that the written word governs and even though there was an oversight made by the Bidder, it did not have any effect on the bottom line bid since the written word was employed in the calculation in the "Computed Totals Column."

Thirdly, on page 42 of the "Schedule of Prices," namely Item No. 26, Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. did not provide the written word under the column entitled "Description and Unit Prices," however, they utilized the amount (\$1.00) which is contained under the column entitled "Unit Price." Even though Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc. did not provide the written word under the column entitled "Description and Unit Prices," they employed the correct amount (\$1.00) which is contained under the column entitled "Unit Price," and hence did not affect the amount written in the "Computed Totals Column" and the bottom line bid amount did not change.

American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC:

The Borough Attorney shall be made aware that American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC did not provide one (1) Business Registration Certificate for their subcontractor; Straight Edge Striping (Striping).



The Honorable Mayor and Council
Borough of Moonachie
February 14, 2019
Page 3

Reggio Construction Inc.:

The Borough Attorney shall be made aware that Reggio Construction Inc. (on page 42 of the "Schedule of Prices") wrote in words "Three hundred thousand sixteen" dollars "thirty" cents while numerically writing \$300,016.32. Since the written word governs, under "Total Items 1 - 32 In Words and Figures," hence, "Three hundred thousand sixteen" dollars "thirty" cents governs.

Boswell suggests that the Borough Attorney review the legal documents to verify they are appropriate, there are no fatal flaws for an award to this apparent low bidder and the Treasurer/CFO to determine if sufficient funds have been appropriated for the project with regard to the apparent low bidder.

As stated in the Notice to Bidders on page 2 of the specifications, ***"The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive informalities or irregularities in the bids received and to accept the bid from the lowest responsible bidder."***

Pursuant to the Borough Clerk's directive, and by way of this letter and in order to help the Borough expedite their review of this matter, Boswell submits herewith copies to **your attention for your distribution to the Borough Attorney** of the following documents for Marini Brothers Construction Co., Inc., American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC and Reggio Construction Inc.

- Copy of Proposal Forms for the above three (3) referenced bidders
- Copy of Bid Summary Tabulation

Furthermore, by way of this letter, Boswell hand delivers herewith to the Borough the original bid packages received from the twelve (12) bidders (to the Borough Clerk) on February 14, 2019 at 125 Moonachie Road, Moonachie, NJ.

The Honorable Mayor and Council
Borough of Moonachie
February 14, 2019
Page 4

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

BOSWELL ENGINEERING



Elliot F. Sachs, P.E., BCEE, CME, CPWM
Borough Engineer Representative

EFS/ajf
Enclosures

cc: Anthony Ciannanea, Borough Administrator/Treasurer/CFO,
w/bid summary tabulation ✓

Supriya Sanyal, RMC, Borough Clerk, w/ twelve (12) original
bid packages and bid summary tabulation
Frank Migliorino, Esq., Borough Attorney, w/copy of three (3)
apparent low bid packages and bid summary tabulation
Mary Ellen Lyons, CPWM, Superintendent of Public Works,
w/bid summary tabulation

190214efsLL.doc

2018 ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-426

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	BASE BID				TOTAL COST				UNIT PRICE				TOTAL COST				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	10	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	
2	Drum	UNIT	25	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	50	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1.00	\$2,400.00	
5	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
6	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
7	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	13,950	\$3.90	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$54,405.00	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$52,312.50	\$52,312.50	\$52,312.50	\$52,312.50	\$52,312.50	\$4.45	\$62,077.50	
8	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	325	\$1.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$4,875.00	\$4,875.00	\$4,875.00	\$4,875.00	\$4,875.00	\$1.00	\$3,250.00	
9	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M/64 Surface Course	TON	2,100	\$3.50	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$80.00	\$168,000.00	
10	Track Coat	Gal.	2,100	\$3.50	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$2.50	\$5,250.00	
11	Prime Coat	Gal.	55	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$2.50	\$137.50	
12	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	39	\$1.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$39.00	\$1.00	\$39.00	
13	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	
14	Curb Piece	UNIT	4	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	
15	Inlet, Type A	UNIT	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	
16	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using Existing Casting	UNIT	8	\$700.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	
17	Reconstructed Inlet, Type E, Using Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	
18	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	170	\$63.00	\$10,710.00	\$12,240.00	\$12,240.00	\$12,240.00	\$12,240.00	\$12,240.00	\$12,240.00	\$82.00	\$82.00	\$13,940.00	\$13,940.00	\$13,940.00	\$13,940.00	\$13,940.00	\$80.00	\$13,600.00	
19	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	125	\$76.00	\$9,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$85.00	\$85.00	\$10,625.00	\$10,625.00	\$10,625.00	\$10,625.00	\$10,625.00	\$85.00	\$10,625.00	
20	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	170	\$0.01	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$1.70	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$35.00	\$5,950.00	
21	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	11.7	\$150.00	\$1,755.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$2,223.00	\$2,223.00	\$2,223.00	\$2,223.00	\$2,223.00	\$250.00	\$2,925.00	
22	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	440	\$30.00	\$13,200.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	\$13,640.00	\$13,640.00	\$13,640.00	\$13,640.00	\$13,640.00	\$35.00	\$15,400.00	
23	9" x 20" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	50	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$42.00	\$42.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	
24	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	1,250	\$1.80	\$2,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2,812.50	\$2,812.50	\$2,812.50	\$2,812.50	\$2,812.50	\$2.00	\$2,500.00	
25	Traffic Markings Symbols	S.F.	130	\$4.00	\$520.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	\$6.00	\$780.00	
26	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	S.Y.	130	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$4.00	\$520.00	
27	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	130	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	
28	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	130	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	
29	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	
30	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	
31	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	13	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$526.50	\$526.50	\$526.50	\$526.50	\$526.50	\$526.50	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$40.00	\$520.00	
32	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	475	\$0.01	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$4.75	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$1.00	\$475.00	
TOTAL BASE BID				\$282,908.30	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$289,154.19	\$300,016.32	\$301,739.55	\$301,739.55	\$301,739.55	\$301,739.55	\$301,739.55	\$301,739.55	\$307,169.00	\$307,169.00	
*Denotes a difference in amount																					

BID DATE: February 13, 2019
Time 11:00 a.m.

Marlet Brothers Construction 9 Lafayette Street Hackensack, NJ 07601 201-488-4127 201-488-4107 F	American Asphalt & Milling 96 Midland Avenue Kearny, NJ 07032 201-991-9200 201-991-9201 F	Reggio Construction, Inc. 1575 West Street Fort Lee, NJ 07024 201-363-0156 201-363-8965 F	A Clean-Up, Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047 201-271-0042 201-271-0118 F	AJM Contractors, Inc. 300 Kulier Road Clifton, NJ 07011 973-772-9292 973-772-9222 F	DLS Contracting, Inc. 271 Highway 46 West, Suite D-205 Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4188 973-661-4199 F
--	---	---	---	---	--

2018 ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. MO-426

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
J.A. Alexander, Inc. 130 John F. Kennedy Drive, North Paramus, NJ 07652 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F																	
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	10	\$0.10	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00
2	Drum	UNIT	25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
5	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
6	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
7	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	13,950	\$4.75	\$66,262.50	\$5.15	\$71,842.50	\$4.06	\$56,637.00	\$5.00	\$69,750.00	\$5.00	\$69,750.00	\$5.00	\$69,750.00	\$5.00	\$69,750.00
8	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	325	\$10.00	\$3,250.00	\$1.00	\$325.00	\$49.20	\$15,990.00	\$65.00	\$21,125.00	\$17,875.00	\$5,881.25	\$17,875.00	\$5,881.25	\$17,875.00	\$5,881.25
9	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	TON	2,100	\$78.50	\$164,850.00	\$78.75	\$165,375.00	\$85.00	\$178,500.00	\$95.00	\$199,500.00	\$186,900.00	\$207,774.00	\$186,900.00	\$207,774.00	\$186,900.00	\$207,774.00
10	Tack Coat	Gal	2,100	\$0.01	\$21.00	\$0.01	\$21.00	\$0.06	\$126.00	\$1.00	\$2,100.00	\$21.00	\$44,100.00	\$0.01	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$44,100.00
11	Prime Coat	Gal	55	\$0.01	\$0.55	\$4.00	\$220.00	\$0.10	\$55.00	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$21.00	\$1,155.00	\$0.01	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$12,600.00
12	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	39	\$0.01	\$0.39	\$0.01	\$0.39	\$439.00	\$17,121.00	\$400.00	\$15,600.00	\$13,650.00	\$12,870.00	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$330.00
13	Bicycle Safe Gate	UNIT	2	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
14	Curb Piece	UNIT	4	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$439.00	\$1,756.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
15	Inlet, Type A	UNIT	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
16	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using Existing Casting	UNIT	8	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$10,800.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00
17	Reconstructed Inlet, Type E, Using Existing Casting	UNIT	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,900.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	170	\$90.00	\$15,300.00	\$90.00	\$15,300.00	\$75.90	\$12,903.00	\$69.00	\$11,730.00	\$120.00	\$20,400.00	\$72.00	\$12,240.00	\$72.00	\$12,240.00
19	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	125	\$92.00	\$11,500.00	\$95.00	\$11,875.00	\$83.40	\$10,425.00	\$74.00	\$9,250.00	\$120.00	\$15,000.00	\$88.00	\$11,000.00	\$88.00	\$11,000.00
20	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	170	\$45.00	\$7,650.00	\$50.00	\$8,500.00	\$44.25	\$7,522.50	\$46.00	\$7,820.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	\$60.00	\$10,200.00	\$60.00	\$10,200.00
21	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	11.7	\$350.00	\$4,095.00	\$325.00	\$3,802.50	\$156.00	\$1,825.20	\$300.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,095.00	\$1,930.50	\$3,500.00	\$1,930.50	\$3,500.00	\$1,930.50
22	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	440	\$45.00	\$19,800.00	\$47.50	\$20,900.00	\$37.65	\$16,566.00	\$28.00	\$12,320.00	\$50.00	\$22,000.00	\$42.70	\$18,788.00	\$42.70	\$18,788.00
23	9" x 20" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	50	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	\$48.00	\$2,400.00	\$37.65	\$1,882.50	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$42.70	\$2,135.00	\$42.70	\$2,135.00
24	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	1,250	\$1.60	\$2,000.00	\$2.25	\$2,812.50	\$1.66	\$2,075.00	\$1.00	\$1,250.00	\$1.75	\$2,187.50	\$1.50	\$1,875.00	\$1.50	\$1,875.00
25	Traffic Markings Symbols	S.F.	130	\$6.16	\$800.80	\$7.25	\$942.50	\$6.65	\$864.50	\$5.00	\$650.00	\$6.00	\$780.00	\$5.50	\$715.00	\$5.50	\$715.00
26	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	S.Y.	130	\$6.00	\$780.00	\$11.25	\$1,462.50	\$6.00	\$780.00	\$4.00	\$520.00	\$4.00	\$520.00	\$5.00	\$650.00	\$5.00	\$650.00
27	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	130	\$0.55	\$71.50	\$1.50	\$195.00	\$0.10	\$13.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$2.00	\$260.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$130.00
28	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	130	\$0.55	\$71.50	\$1.50	\$195.00	\$0.10	\$13.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$2.00	\$260.00	\$1.00	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$130.00
29	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.10	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$250.00
30	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.20	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$500.00
31	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	13	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$65.00	\$845.00	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$48.00	\$624.00	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$36.00	\$468.00	\$36.00	\$468.00
32	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	475	\$0.01	\$4.75	\$1.00	\$475.00	\$3.50	\$1,662.50	\$12.00	\$5,700.00	\$5.00	\$2,375.00	\$12.50	\$5,937.50	\$12.50	\$5,937.50
TOTAL BASE BID					\$314,431.14		\$326,306.69		\$342,110.20		\$388,814.00		\$396,409.06		\$426,936.25		\$426,936.25
* Denotes a difference in amount																	

BID DATE: February 13, 2019
Time 11:00 a.m.

77 Cutlers Dock Road Woodbridge, NJ 07095 201-998-3218 732-791-1535 F	Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857 732-967-6400 732-967-6402 F	Mike Fitzpatrick Contractors 18 Cozy Lake Road Oak Ridge, NJ 07438 973-208-5504 973-208-5504 Fax	Smith-Sondy Asphalt Construction 150 Anderson Avenue Wallington, NJ 07057 973-777-7833 973-777-7580 F	Frank A. Macchione Construction 168 Midwood Road Paramus, NJ 07652 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F	J.A. Alexander, Inc. 130 John F. Kennedy Drive, North Paramus, NJ 07652 201-652-0694 201-291-8822 F
--	--	--	---	--	---